
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For The
Ninth Circuit

No. 15-16173

Jennifer Davidson,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Kimberly-Clark Corporation, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
Northern District of California
Honorable Judge Phyllis J. Hamilton, Presiding
Case No. 14-CV-01783 (PJH)**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

CONSTANTINE L. TRELA, JR.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
ONE SOUTH DEARBORN
CHICAGO, IL 60603

MICHELLE GOODMAN
AMY LALLY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 WEST FIFTH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90013

NAOMI IGRA
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 CALIFORNIA STREET,
SUITE 2000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

TELEPHONE: +1 312 853 7000
FACSIMILE: +1 312 853 7036

TELEPHONE: +1 213 896 6000
FACSIMILE: +1 213 896 6600

TELEPHONE: +1 415 772 1200
FACSIMILE: +1 415 772 7400

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

APPELLEES' CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1, the Appellees identified below respectfully submit this Corporate Disclosure Statement.

1. Kimberly-Clark Corporation is a publicly held corporation.

Kimberly-Clark Corporation does not have a parent corporation.

2. No publicly held corporation owns ten percent or more of Kimberly-Clark's stock.

3. Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Kimberly-Clark Corporation.

4. Kimberly-Clark Global Sales, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Kimberly-Clark Corporation.

Dated: February 19, 2016

Sidley Austin LLP

By: /s/Constantine L. Trela, Jr.

Constantine L. Trela, Jr.
Michelle Goodman
Amy Lally
Naomi Igra
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Proceedings Below	3
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. Davidson’s Original Complaint	7
a. Plaintiff’s Experience	7
b. Other Allegations.....	7
c. Dismissal of the Original Complaint.....	8
2. Davidson’s Amended Complaint.....	10
a. Amendments to the Complaint.....	10
b. Dismissal of the Amended Complaint.....	12
3. Davidson’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	14
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
VII. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Davidson’s Allegations do not State a Claim.	20

1.	Davidson’s Allegations About Her Experience Neither Explain with Specific Facts Why the Product Is Not “Flushable” nor Do They Raise Her Claims Above the Level of Mere Speculation.....	21
2.	The Remaining Allegations do not Fill the Gaps in Davidson’s Pleadings.	22
a.	News Reports.....	23
b.	Customer Complaints	28
c.	Product Testing.....	29
B.	Davidson’s Failure to Plead a Misrepresentation also Defeated her Damages Claim.	31
C.	Davidson Mischaracterizes the District Court’s Statement that She did not Allege How She “Came To Believe” the Product Was Misrepresented as Flushable.....	34
D.	The District Court Properly Granted Defendants’ Motion to Strike.....	36
E.	The District Court Properly Denied Further Leave to Amend.	38
F.	Davidson’s Alleged Future Injury is Too Speculative to Confer Standing for Injunctive Relief.....	41
1.	Davidson’s Alleged Inability to Rely on Kimberly-Clark’s Advertising in the Future Does Not Constitute a Realistic Threat of Future Injury.....	42
2.	Davidson Does Not Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief Based on an Alleged Statutory Right to Truthful Advertising.	49
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aloudi v. Intramedic Research Grp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89366 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2015)	27
<i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell v. City of Kellogg</i> , 922 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	33
<i>Brown v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	24, 37-38
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys. Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	20-21, 26
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	54
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	48, 54
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	46
<i>In re Cnty. of Orange</i> , 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Crowley v. Nevada</i> , 678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012)	19

Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)24

Dart v. Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens,
135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....47

Edwards v. First Am. Corp.,
610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)52

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.,
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)40

Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cnty. of San Luis Obispo,
548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)33

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 46-47

Ervine v. Desert View Reg’l Med. Ctr. Holdings, LLC,
753 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2014)45

Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty,
984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993)37

Fraley v. Facebook,
830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....51, 52, 53

Fulfillment Servs. Inc. v. UPS,
528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008)50, 52

In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)19, 26

Gold v. Lumber Liquidators,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165264 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2015) 32-33

Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of L.A.,
759 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2014)24

Hangarter v. Provident Life and Acc. Inc. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)47, 54

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	50, 51-52
<i>Hensley Mfg., Inc. v. ProPride, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 33
<i>K. W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011)	21, 40
<i>Lee v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	43, 50, 52
<i>Machlan v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 954 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	48
<i>Mason v. Nature’s Innovation, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68072 (S.D. Cal. May 13, 2013)	54
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 634 (2009)	48, 49
<i>Mezzadri v. Medical Depot, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91620 (S.D. Cal. July 1, 2015).....	48, 54
<i>Munns v. Kerry</i> , 782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015)	42, 43

Novak v. United States,
795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Nurse v. United States,
226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)20

Olsen v. Breeze, Inc.,
48 Cal. App. 4th 608 (1996) 41, 48, 53-54

Penalbert-Rosa v. Fortuno-Burset,
631 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2011).....25

Pratt v. Whole Foods Mkt. Cal., Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46409 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2014)40

Rahman v. Mott’s, LLP,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147102 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2014)43, 45

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013).....44, 46

Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169853 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2012)45

Robins v. Spokeo,
742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 1892 (2015).....51

Saridakis v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
2015 U.S. LEXIS 16751 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2015).....48

Seven Arts Filmed Entm’t, Ltd. v. Content Media Corp. PLC,
733 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2013)19, 40

Sidney-Vinsein v. A.H. Robins Co.,
697 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1983)36

Slater v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
719 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013)24

Smith v. SEC,
129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997)48

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18
<i>Steroid Hormone Prod. Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010)	40
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	49, 50
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014)	51
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	33, 51
<i>Weidenhamer v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36142 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2015).....	45, 46
<i>Yourish v. Cal. Amplifier</i> , 191 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 7025 (9th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009).....	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1441	3
28 U.S.C. § 1446	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	48, 49
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, <i>et seq.</i>	4

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1753548, 49
Cal. Civ. Code §1750, *et seq.*.....4
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780.....48, 49

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(2).....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4, 5, 8, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)4, 5, 8, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....6, 14, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)6, 14, 39
U.S. Const. art. III.....*passim*
